

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	23-0	0659	Version: 1				
Туре:	Depa	artmental	Agenda	Status:	Agenda Ready		
File created:	6/29/	/2023		In control:	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS		
On agenda:	7/11/	/2023		Final action	: 7/11/2023		
Title:	HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the Montecito Planning Commission's and the County Planning Commission's recommendation to adopt a Comprehensive Plan amendment (Case No. 22GPA-00000-00005), amending the wildfire hazard information and policies in the Seismic Safety and Safety Element, as follows: (EST. TIME: 1 HR.)						
	a) Make the required findings for approval of the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment, Case No. 22GPA-00000-00005, including California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) findings;						
		<ul> <li>b) Find the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) and file the Notice of Exemption;</li> </ul>					
	<ul> <li>c) Adopt a Resolution to approve Case No. 22GPA-00000-00005, amending wildfire information an policies within the Santa Barbara County Comprehensive Plan Seismic Safety and Safety Element; and</li> <li>d) Direct Planning and Development to update relevant maps and text references in the Seismic Safety and Safety Element, upon the State Board of Forestry and Fire Protection adoption of revise State Fire Hazard Severity Zone Maps for the State Responsibility Areas.</li> <li>COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY</li> </ul>						
Sponsors:	PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A Findings, 3. Attachment B Draft CEQA Exemption Notice, 4. Attachment C BOS Resolution, 5. Attachment C Exhibit 1 - Amended Text Final, 6. Attachment D Wildfire Policies Crosswalk, 7. Attachment E CPC Action Letter Signed Resolution, 8. Public Comment - Zimmer, 9. Public Comment - Zimmer (2), 10. Public Comment - Los Padres ForestWatch, 11. Presentation, 12. Public Comment Speakers, 13. Posted NOE, 14. Adopted Resolution, 15. Minute Order, 16. Noticing						
Date	Ver.	Action By	y		Action	Result	
7/11/2023	1	BOARD	OF SUPERVIS	ORS /	Acted on as follows:	Pass	

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the Montecito Planning Commission's and the County Planning Commission's recommendation to adopt a Comprehensive Plan amendment (Case No. 22GPA-00000-00005), amending the wildfire hazard information and policies in the Seismic Safety and Safety Element, as follows: (EST. TIME: 1 HR.)

a) Make the required findings for approval of the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment, Case No. 22GPA-00000-00005, including California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) findings;

b) Find the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) and file the Notice of Exemption;

c) Adopt a Resolution to approve Case No. 22GPA-00000-00005, amending wildfire information and policies within the Santa Barbara County Comprehensive Plan Seismic Safety and Safety Element; and

d) Direct Planning and Development to update relevant maps and text references in the Seismic Safety and Safety Element, upon the State Board of Forestry and Fire Protection adoption of revised State Fire Hazard Severity Zone Maps for the State Responsibility Areas.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY